

No. 20-

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STAFON THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Minnesota Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Rachel Moran
Counsel of Record
University of St. Thomas School of Law
Legal Services Clinic
30 South 10th Street Suite 100
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4810
rmoran@stthomas.edu

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE.....	8
A. This Court has never settled whether federal habeas courts can dictate how state courts must remedy federal law violations against state prisoners.....	8
i. This Court has two divergent strands of decades-old precedent on the scope of federal habeas remedies for state prisoners.....	9
ii. This Court has not addressed its remedies precedent post-AEDPA.....	13
B. Federal circuit courts are deeply divided about whether they can order specific habeas remedies for federal law violations against state prisoners.....	14
i. The Third, Fourth, Fifth, Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits rely on Fay and its progeny for the principle that federal habeas courts cannot order state courts to impose specific remedies.....	15
ii. The Second, Sixth, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits have adopted	

a more expansive reading of federal habeas courts' authority to remedy federal law violations against state prisoners.....	18
C. State courts are confused about whether and to what extent federal courts can dictate specific habeas remedies for state courts to follow.....	20
i. At least five states reject federal courts' authority to impose specific remedies for states to follow.....	20
ii. At least three states believe themselves bound to follow specific remedies that federal habeas courts impose.....	23
D. The Minnesota Supreme Court in this case misunderstood the limited function of federal habeas review.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
Appendix A (Minnesota Supreme Court Opinion, filed April 29, 2020)	1a
Appendix B (Resentencing Order, Hennepin County District Court, filed March 26, 2019)	15a
Appendix C (Federal District Court's Order Adopting Report And Recommendation, filed December 14, 2016).....	26a
Appendix D (Excerpt from Mr. Thompson's Minnesota Supreme Court Brief).....	29a
Appendix E (Excerpt from Mr. Thompson's Reply To State's February 15 Additional Briefing, Hennepin County District Court).....	37a
Appendix F (Joint Meet And Confer Statement)	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Duckworth</i> , 6 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Barry v. Brower</i> , 864 F.2d 294 (3d Cir. 1988).....	15, 26
<i>Billiot v. Puckett</i> , 135 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17, 22
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	11
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986).....	8, 12
<i>Carafas v. Lavallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 831 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 2013), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 883 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2016).....	5
<i>Chaney v. Brown</i> , 699 P.2d 159 (Okla. Crim. App. 1985).....	23
<i>Cody v. Henderson</i> , 936 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1991).....	2, 19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Douglas v. Jacquez</i> , 626 F.3d 501 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Dunn v. Colleran</i> , 247 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 907 N.W.2d 901 (Minn. 2018).....	5, 6, 27
<i>Gentry v. Deuth</i> , 456 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2006).....	2, 19
<i>Glenn v. Dallman</i> , 686 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1982).....	19, 27
<i>Gouveia v. Espinda</i> , 926 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 18, 26
<i>Hannon v. Maschner</i> , 981 F.2d 1142 (10th Cir. 1992).....	2, 20, 27
<i>Hardcastle v. Horn</i> , 368 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Henderson v. Frank</i> , 155 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 1998).....	2, 15

<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	13
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	12, 20
<i>Holley v. Yarborough</i> , 568 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 883 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2016).....	5, 7
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017).....	14
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986).....	18, 26
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	5, 6
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>Nail v. State</i> , 869 S.W.2d 705 (1994).....	21
<i>People ex rel. Madigan v. Snyder</i> , 208 Ill. 2d 457 (2004).....	2, 21, 26
<i>People v. Black</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 103 (Cal. App. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>People v. Frazier</i> , 733 N.W.2d 713 (Mich. 2007).....	23, 27
<i>People v. Wood</i> , 434 P.3d 663 (Colo. App. 2016), <i>vacated on unrelated grounds by People v. Wood</i> , 433 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2019).....	22
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	11, 24
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	11, 19
<i>Rose v. Lee</i> , 252 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16, 22
<i>Smith v. Lucas</i> , 9 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Smith v. Wolff</i> , 506 F.2d 556 (8th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017).....	6
<i>State v. Hochstein</i> , 632 N.W.2d 273 (Neb. 2001).....	2, 23, 24

<i>State v. Roman Nose</i> , 667 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 2003).....	25
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 788 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 2010).....	4
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 942 N.W.2d 350 (Minn. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Roy</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1375 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>Thompson v. Roy</i> , 793 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Roy</i> , 641 Fed. Appx. 681 (8th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 168 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Klump</i> , 57 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Malki</i> , 718 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>United States v. McFalls</i> , 675 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 918 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 66 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	9
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>Winston v. Pearson</i> , 683 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2, 16
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 789 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2015).....	2, 16, 17
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241 <i>et seq.</i>	8
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11, 13, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian R. Means, FEDERAL HABEAS MANUAL (2020).....	26
The Federalist No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	9
